
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
(Statutory) 
 
Monday 6 November 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Roger Davison, Ian Horner and Abdul Khayum (Chair)  
Sioned-Mair Richards (Reserve) 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings 
may not be open to members of the public.   
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you require any further information please contact Democratic Services via email 
committee@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 

6 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

  
2.   Apologies for Absence 

  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and 

public 
  

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered 

at the meeting 
  

5.   Gambling Act 2005 - Royal Amusements, 9 Fargate, Sheffield, S1 2HD 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

  
  
  
  



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 
• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 

meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary intere
[...]
 business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, General Counsel by emailing 
david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 

         
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

   
Report of:   Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing    
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    Monday 6th November at 10am 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Gambling Act 2005 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Shimla Finch                             
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence  

for an Adult Gaming Centre made under the Gambling Act 2005 for  
Royal Amusements, 9 Fargate, Sheffield, S1 2HD 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:   That members carefully consider the representations made in accordance 

with the legislation, codes of practice, guidance to local authorities and the 
Licensing Authority’s Statement of Principles (policy). 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   Attached documents 
 Sheffield City Councils Statement of Principles – Gambling Act 2005 
    Gambling Commissions Guidance for Licensing Authorities 
    Gambling Commisions Licence Conditions and Code of Practice 
            
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN  
 
 

 
 
 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Licensing Sub Committee 

Report 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2022-12/gambling-policy-statement-of-principles-2022.pdf
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-to-licensing-authorities
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/authorities/guide/codes-of-practice


REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER              Ref No 125/23 
(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
GAMBLING ACT 2005 
 

Royal Amusements, 9 Fargate, Sheffield, S1 2HD 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence for an ‘Adult Gaming Centre’ 

made under section 159 of the Gambling Act 2005.   
 
2.0 BACKGROUND – THE GAMBLING REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 
 
2.1  The Gambling Commission is responsible for regulating gambling in accordance with the 

Act, and for issuing ‘operating licences’ to gambling businesses and ‘personal licences’ to 
individuals. To help fulfil its role, the Commission attach licence conditions and issue codes 
of practice relating to how gambling facilities should be provided, and guidance to Licensing 
Authorities on how to implement their responsibilities under the Act. Operators must have or 
be in the process of applying for an ‘operating licence’ before they apply for a ‘premises 
licence’ in Local Authority areas. 

 
2.2 Licensing Authorities are a key partner in gambling regulation, with a responsibility for 

overseeing ‘non-remote’ gambling in their local areas. This involves:  
 

• setting the local 
[...]
d Cllr Martin Phills 
• ChangingSheff – ‘The residents’ association for 27,000 people living within a radius 

of 750 metres of City Hall’  

• Victoria Hall Methodist Church 

• The Foundry Victoria Hall 

• The Cathedral Church of St Peter & St Paul 

• 1 x resident objection 

Page 13

https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/authorities/codes-of-practice/10
https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2022-12/gambling-policy-statement-of-principles-2022.pdf
https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2022-12/gambling-policy-statement-of-principles-2022.pdf


 
4.2 Sheffield’s Planning Department (a Responsible Authority under the Gambling Act 2005), 

have also made comments in relation to the application which is attached at Appendix ‘C’ 
with a copy of the applicant’s response.  

 
4.3   The objections referred to in 4.1 above detail concerns in relation to the following licensing 

objectives: 
 

• preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with 
crime or disorder or being used to support crime 

• protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by 
gambling. 

 
 In particular, the following factors: 
 

• Area is a hotspot for violence and antisocial behaviour 

• Area is part of a violent crime initiative 

• Lack of resources to deal with current issues in the area 

• Likely increased gambling activity with a high risk of harm to people who live, work, 
study and socialise in this mixed-use area 

• Increased exposure to gambling related harm issues and vulnerable people in the area 

• Content around city centre regeneration and plans 

• Risks around the location of the gambling premises in particular to: 

o Demographics of local area and close to areas of high deprivation 

o Close proximity to sensitive buildings and sensitive locations (examples given) 

o Density of gambling premises in area and vulnerable people 

o Risk of problem gamblers – typically male and in younger
[...]


• Regeneration of Fargate and High Street (welcometosheffield.co.uk) 

• City Centre Strategic Vision | Sheffield City Council 
 
6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this application.  However, additional 

costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal.  In such an eventuality it may not be 
possible to recover all these costs.  The impact of these additional costs (if any) will be kept 
under review and may be subject of a further report during the year. 

 
7.0      THE LEGAL POSITION 
 
7.1 The Section 153 of the Gambling Act 2005, provides that in determining applications the 

licensing authority shall aim to permit the use of the premises for gambling in so far as it 
thinks it is–  

 
a) in accordance with any relevant (Gambling Commissions) code of practice under section 

24,  
b) in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Commission under section 25,  
c) reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives (subject to paragraphs (a) and (b)), 

and  
d) in accordance with the statement published by the authority under section 349 (subject 

to paragraphs (a) to (c)).  
 
7.2 In determining whether to grant a premises licence a licensing authority may not have regard 

to the expected demand for the facilities which it is proposed to provide. 
 
7.3  If the licensing authority issues an adult gaming centre premises licence, this will be subject 

to the mandatory conditions applicable to such premises licences, as prescribed under 

Page 15

https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2022-12/gambling-policy-statement-of-principles-2022.pdf
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-to-licensing-authorities/gla-part-21-adult-gaming-centres
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/authorities/codes-of-practice/10
https://www.welcometosheffield.co.uk/content/articles/regeneration-of-fargate-and-high-street/
https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/planning-development/city-centre
[...]
 

P
age 25



1b  Preventing 
Gambling from 
being a source of 
crime or disorder, 
being associated 
with crime or 
disorder or being 
used to support 
crime 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Money Laundering  

 
No criminal activity is 
allowed on premises. 

If any suspicion of 
criminal activity arises 

police are informed 
immediately.  

 
A note is made in the 

log of suspicious 
activity. 

 
 
 

Suspicious activity is 
reported to Money 
laundering officer 

immediately and a note 
is made in the log. 

 
Not to be discussed 

with anyone 
confidentially is 

paramount  

  
Make a note of description of persons conducting 
criminal activity.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
N/A 

P
age 26



1c Ensuring that 
gambling is 
conducted in a fair 
and open way 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

All activities conducted in line 

with GLA 2015 

 

Fair Gambling Charity 

 

 

All relevant licences are 

present. 

 

Literature available on 

site to read by 

customer/employee  

 

Stay in control posters 

available  

  
 
N/A 

 

P
age 27



Gambling Operation & Physical Design (Internal and External) 

Licensing Objective Risks 
Existing Control 
Measures 

Further Controls Recommended 

2a Protecting children 
and other vulnerable 
persons from being 
harmed or exploited 
by gambling 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Children entering from 

outside, through entrance 
 
 
 

Venerable people  

  
Think 21 policy anyone 

under age of 21 is 
asked for ID 

 
 

Extremely vigilant, staff 
are aware on sight to 
treat with caution and 
advise customer not to 
gamble. Noted in log    

  
Staff to be extra vigilant   
 
 
 
Staff to be extra vigilant   

P
age 28



2b  Preventing 
Gambling from 
being a source of 
crime or disorder, 
being associated 
with crime or 
disorder or being 
used to support 
crime 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
We will not allow any from of 

crime or disorder on sight  

  
Use of CCTV 

 
Alarms 

 
Monitoring 

 
 

Regular liaison with 
local law enforcement 
agencies as and when 

needed. 
 

Maintain Log 
 

Keep abreast of local 
crime trends 

 

  

P
age 29



2c Ensuring that 
gambling is 
conducted in a fair 
and open way 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

All activities conducted in line 

with GLA2015 

 

 

 

 

All relevant licences are 

present. 

 

Literature available on 

site to read by 

customer/employee  

 

Everything conducted in 

fair and open way 

 

Percentages on machines 

clearly visible. 

 

 

  
 
N/A 

 

P
age 30



Action Plan 

Local Area 
(insert 
number) 

Gambling 
Operation and 
Physical Design 
(insert number) 

Question Action Required 
By Whom 
(name) 

By When 
(date) 

Date 
Completed 

 
 
 
 

           

 
 
 
 

           

 
 
 
 

           

 
 
 
 

           

 
 
 
 

           

 
 
 
 

           

 

 

 

P
age 31



Assessment Review 

Frequency of Review 
(enter time period e.g. 12 

months)   

Date Review 
Due 

  

Completed Risk Assessment brought to the attention of: 

Name 
(person responsible for premises and/or  

implementing control measures) 
Position Signature 

Date the this 
assessment 
was brought 

to this 
persons 
attention 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  

     

     

 

P
age 32



Appendix ‘B’
Representations / objections 

Page 33



1 

PUBLIC HEALTH OBJECTION – Royal Amusements 

PROPOSAL: Grant Application for a Premises Licence, Adult Gaming Centre 

LOCATION: 9 Fargate, Sheffield S1 2HD 

COMMENTING OFFICER: , Assistant Director of 
Public Health on behalf of , Director of Public Health 
and  

, Senior Public Health Analyst 

DATE: 1 September 2023 

COMMENTS 

Dear Licensing Authority 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this grant application. On behalf of Sheffield City 

Council Public He
[...]
trol the problems even more challenging.

8. At the time when Fargate is having an £18millin remodelling exercise, it would be

outrageous to add to the situation by accepting a gambling den.

9. The three key licensing objectives which guide the way that the Commission and
licensing authorities perform their functions and the way that gambling businesses
carry on their activities, are:

preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated 
with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime 

ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 

protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited 
by  gambling 

The third objective is destined to fail 

10 It would be unconscionable for an AGC licence to be granted at 9 Fargate to support a 

gambling facility. The Licensing Committee is asked to take an authoritative view of its 

responsibilities and refuse the application. 

Submitted by Peter Sephton, on behalf of ChangingSheff, the residents’ association for 

27,000 people living within a radius of 750 metres of City Hall. 

Web: www.ChangingSheff.org 

23-09-13-Objection to Royal Amusements Licence

Page 47



Victoria Hall Methodist Church 

From: J HAIGH   
Sent: Monday, August 14, 2023 2:12 AM 
To: licensingservice <licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk> 
Subject: Opposing the planning permission of Royal amusements, 9 Fargate. Sheffield. S12HD 

Oppostion to planning application from Mohammed Yousaf. For Royal Amusements, 9 Fargate Sheffield S1 
2HD. 

I am the minister of Victoria Hall Methodist Church and as such the Church are the landlords of several 
shop spaces on Chapel Walk. 

I oppose this application for a number of reasons. 

1. It is only a few feet away from Victoria Hall where we support many people who are addicts. One
significant addiction is gambling and several of those who are supported by us are very upset that they will
have to walk past this centre to get to our front door 
[...]
w the venue) – VictoriaHall/the Foundry is identified as a sensitive building under the gambling policy.  

 

• Proposed GP Hub site to be located on Church Street – this would fall under a sensitive location under the gambling statement of 
principles (policy) paragraphs 5.1 to 5.5 

• See further plans and strategies below  

   
Policy paragraph 5.5 – Area 

• the possible impact a gambling premises may have on any premises that provide services to children, young people and vulnerable persons, 
i.e. a place of education, play, recreation or treatment or vulnerable adult centres in the area and any mitigating factors put in place by the 
applicant to reduce risk (see location list above) 

• the possible impact a gambling premises may have on residential areas where there may be a high concentration of families with children and 
any mitigating factors put in place by the applicant to reduce risks  (- see below) 

• the size of the premises and the nature of the activities taking place  

• appropriate number of staff and supervision procedures  

• levels of crime in the area and the impact of the grant of the licence (see above in Risk) 

• If the applicant has offered any conditions which would mitigate risks and be reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives.  

• How the premises will operate to restrict access to children, young persons and vulnerable persons  

• Details of any partnership working arrangements the operator has in place with police, social care or similar agencies).  

• How the risk of online gambling will be managed if offered at a premises 

 

 • Director of Public Health Report | Sheffield City Council 

• City Centre Strategic Vision | Sheffield City Council – characterises different neighbourhoods of the city centre, usage and vision 

• Allocated Residential areas in the City Centre - Draft Sheffield Plan for future land use: Sheffield Plan Policies Map (arcgis.com) 
(Screenshot of city centre proposed usage attached) 
 

P
[...]
uded.

Page 86


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Gambling Act 2005 - Royal Amusements, 9 Fargate, Sheffield, S1 2HD





Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 6 November 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Roger Davison, Ian Horner and Abdul Khayum (Chair) 

 
 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
  
4.   
 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - ROYAL AMUSEMENTS, 9 FARGATE, SHEFFIELD, S1 
2HD 
 

c4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an 
application made under Section 159 of the Gambling Act 2005, for the 
grant of a premises licence for an Adult Gaming Centre, at 9 Fargate, 
Sheffield, S1 2HD. 
 

4.2 Present at the meeting were Mohammed Yousaf (Applicant), M. Alias 
Yousaf (Legal Representative for the Applicant), Rob Edge (Licence 
Leader Ltd, for the Applicant), Darrell Butterworth (Witness for the 
applicant), Alexander Stuart (Witness for the applicant), Samantha 
Bond (Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee), Shimla Finch (Principal 
Licensing Policy and Strategy Officer) and Joanne Cooper (Democratic 
Services). 
 

4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during 
the hearing and set out preliminary legal advice. 
 

4.4  Shimla Finch presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was 
noted that during the consultation period, representations had been 
received from 8 interested parties and were attached at ‘Appendix B’ to 
the report.  Sheffield City Council’s Planning Department had also 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 6.11.2023 

Page 2 of 7 
 

made comments in relation to the application, which were attached at 
‘Appendix C’ of the report with a copy of the applicant’s response. 
 

4.5 Councillor Abdul Khayum, Chair of the Sub-Committee, invited 
objectors present to speak at the meeting. 
 

(a) Greg Fell, Sheffield City Council, Director of Public Health 
 

Mr Fell advised that he was not anti-gambling, rather he was anti harm 
from gambling.  He felt that the premises would provide a highly 
addictive and harmful product which would negatively affect children, 
young people and the vulnerable.  He also drew attention to the 
presence of a nearby NHS Centre for treatment of gambling and other 
premises catering to vulnerable groups, e.g. the Archer Project.  There 
were other gambling premises already available in the City Centre. 
 
Mr Fell outlined other factors which made the area high risk such as the 
concentration of students, homeless people and people with mental ill 
health, to whom harm would be caused even if the licence conditions 
were not breached.  He noted that gambling addiction can be a 
contributing factor to suicide. His team were in the process of drafting a 
Gambling Harm Reduction Strategy for Sheffield as tighter regulation of 
gambling had been requested in community consultations. 
 
Mr A Yousaf, Legal Representative for the Applicant, asked Mr Fell if 
current gambling premises in the city centre were not meeting the 
objectives of the Gambling Act, and Mr Fell advised he did not know the 
answer to this. 
 

(b) Emily Price, Legal Services Solicitor, South Yorkshire Police. 
 
Ms Price advised that South Yorkshire Police had originally objected to 
the application due to the following: 

• The location of the proposed premises 
• The potential for anti-social behaviour 
• The presence of other similar premises in the area 
• The likelihood that the proposed premises would be a source of 

crime and disorder. 
 

However following discussion with the applicant’s representatives and 
consideration of the applicant’s submissions, four further conditions had 
been agreed so the Police’s objections were now withdrawn.  These 
conditions were as follows: 
 

1. A suitable number of radio sets to be in place to enable 
participation in a police safety scheme. 

2. ID scanner for entry to the premises 
3. Designated trained staff in relation to child exploitation and drug 

awareness. 
4. 8.00am to 12.30am opening hours. 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 6.11.2023 

Page 3 of 7 
 

 
(c) Councillor Douglas Johnson, City Ward. 

 
Councillor Johnson raised the following objections: 

• Concern over the exacerbation of anti-social behaviour in the 
area where there was already a higher than average rate of 
crime. 

• That there were already existing gambling premises nearby 
which had anti-social behaviour in the vicinity. 

• There was already sufficient demand to necessitate a gambling 
treatment centre being opened nearby. 

• Darrell Butterworth had incorrectly claimed in his evidence that 
there were no residential properties nearby, but this was not 
accurate as there were many flats. It was current Council policy 
to increase residential use of the upper floors of buildings on 
Fargate and its vicinity. 

• The closure of similar establishments in Fitzalan Square and 
Haymarket had led to an improvement in that area. 

• The public perception that Fargate was already unsafe given the 
preponderance of begging, consumption of alcohol and child 
sexual exploitation, which would be exacerbated. 

• That it was not businesses in the area in general that he 
objected to, but this type of business. 

• The Council wished to promote hospitality in the city centre as 
retail declined and this proposal would not add to this aim. 
 

Mr A Yousaf, Legal Representative for the Applicant, asked Councillor 
Johnson if current gambling premises in the city centre were not 
meeting the objectives of the Gambling Act, but Councillor Johnson 
advised that he did not know the answer to this.  He also stated that it 
was difficult to seek a review of a licence once it was granted but this 
shouldn’t be taken to mean that no harm was being caused. 
 

(d) Peter Sephton, representing “Changing Sheff” (city centre 
residents association). 
 

Mr Sephton drew the Sub Committee’s attention to the concentration of 
vulnerable people in the immediate area of the premises and advised 
that in his view the presence of the proposed gaming centre would 
worsen the existing issues of crime and disorder.  In particular the £500 
daily prize advertised on the applicant’s website would be likely to 
attract vulnerable and homeless customers. He believed that it was the 
wrong location for this business at this time.  He also reminded 
Members of the £500 million Council investment plans for the area 
which aimed to encourage an increase in residential use, the success 
of which would be jeopardised by an increase in anti-social behaviour 
and begging. 
 
Mr A Yousaf stated that the £500 daily prize which was advertised on 
the applicant’s website would not be offered at these premises.   



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 6.11.2023 

Page 4 of 7 
 

 
(e) Rev. Jonathan Haigh, Methodist Minster, Victoria Hall Methodist 

Church and Manager of the Foundry at Victoria Hall. 
 
Rev. Haigh advised that support for people with gambling addictions 
was offered at 35 Chapel Walk and at Victoria Hall and that these 
service users would be forced to walk past the adult gaming centre if 
the licence was granted.  The prospect of this had already caused 
considerable upset.  It would also be inappropriate to situate new 
gambling premises near to the City of Sanctuary base.  Rev Haigh 
stated that the proposal would be contrary to the regeneration of 
Chapel Walk which was intended to improve the facilities which 
welcome visitors to Sheffield. 
 
Rev. Haigh read out a representation from Ms Rose Durant 
representing the Foundry, which reiterated the potential harm caused to 
vulnerable people accessing services offered there including 12 step 
recovery programmes for addiction. 
 
Mr A Yousaf queried that Rev. Haigh’s written representation had 
referred to a planning application rather than an application under the 
Gambling Act.  Rev. Haigh confirmed that despite this he had the same 
objections. 
 

(f) Ann Walton (city centre resident) 
 
Ms Walton stated the existing similar gambling premises in the city 
centre had contributed to anti-social behaviour and that the proposed 
premises would put temptation in the way of people who could least 
resist it, i.e. the vulnerable, young people and students. Slot machines 
were known to be particularly addictive.  Staff would not be able to 
control behaviours outside the building.   
 

4.6 Mr A Yousaf responded to points raised in the representations and 
summarised the case on behalf of the applicant, as follows: 

• The test for making a decision under the Gambling Act was 
different to that which Members would be familiar with under the 
Licensing Act. 

• S153 of the Gambling Act provides that a licensing authority 
shall aim to permit the use of premises for gambling in so far as 
it thinks it is: 
a) In accordance with any relevant code of practice 
b) In accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the 

Gambling Commission 
c) Reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives 
d) In accordance with the licensing authority’s statement of 

licensing policy 
• The licensing objectives in S1 of the Gambling Act were:  

a) preventing gambling from being a source of crime and 
disorder, being associated with crime and disorder or being 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 6.11.2023 

Page 5 of 7 
 

used to support crime. 
b) Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way. 
c) Protecting children and vulnerable persons being harmed or 

exploited by gambling. 
• Representations were being made under part (c) of S153 but in 

fact were not relevant e.g. they were on the grounds of demand, 
the character of the area, the number of existing premises, 
whether they would benefit the area, and due to a general dislike 
of gambling.  These objections were not supported by evidence 
and did not relate to the licensing objectives. 

• The proposed conditions and detailed risk assessment and the 
experience of the applicant at his other venues all suggested the 
proposed premises would be run without any regulatory concern. 

• The Licensing Service had not made any representations, and 
this was significant as they were the guardians of the objectives. 

• The test in S153 means there is a legal duty to permit gambling 
if it is reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives, i.e. 
there was a presumption in favour of granting a licence. 

• This presumption was supported by the Gambling Commission’s 
guidance which stated that “moral and ethical objections are not 
a valid reason to reject applications for premises licenses”. 

• There was no indication that other premises in the city centre 
were not complying with licensing objectives and none of them 
had been the subject of a licence review or been put at risk of 
review. 

• The applicant operated premises to a standard of excellence, in 
areas of greater social deprivation without harm to the licensing 
objectives. He had held similar licences since 1984 and none 
had ever been reviewed. He had never been refused a licence. 

• Gambling Commission guidance stated applications should not 
be turned down if any objections can be dealt with by conditions. 

• Conditions had been proposed by the applicant and South 
Yorkshire Police. The applicant was open to further conditions if 
the Sub-Committee wished to propose them. 

• The applicant’s staff were appropriately trained (including in 
recognising signs of problem gambling) and his venues had 
regular audits and mystery shopper visits to ensure they were up 
to standard.   

• The customer base was 50% female. 
• The applicant’s existing premises were protected by CCTV 

inside and outside, which was monitored, and any incidents 
logged. 

• Social responsibility notices were displayed. 
• Sheffield City Council’s Licensing Policy had no presumptions 

against licensing in particular locations. 
• The stakes and prize limits were set by Parliament with a view to 

protecting vulnerable people and were rigorously applied by the 
applicant. 

• The premises would not be attractive to children. 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 6.11.2023 

Page 6 of 7 
 

• There had been no objections from Responsible Authorities. 
(The City Council’s Public Health Department were not 
categorised as a Responsible Authority for this purpose). 
 

 
4.7 The Chair, Councillor Abdul Khayum, invited attendees to ask 

questions of the Applicant and his representatives. 
 
Mr A Yousaf gave the following additional information in response to 
questions from members of the public present and from the Sub 
Committee: 
 

• The applicant had written to all objectors on 25th October. 
• The idea that the proposed premises were in the “wrong place” 

was not relevant, in law. 
• Any potential issues relating to the effect on vulnerable people 

were adequately dealt with the in the risk assessment and 
proposed conditions. 

• There would be a foyer which would prevent passers-by seeing 
into the premises. 

• If necessary it would be acceptable to the applicant that a 
condition be imposed that the large windows at the side of the 
premises be obscured and no adverts displayed on them. 

• At the front of the premises there would be a retail display, 
probably of urns and vases, i.e. not directly related to gambling. 

• The stake limit was £2 a time, not per visit. 
• A “Challenge 25” policy would be in place. 
• There was no reason to assume people would gather outside the 

premises as this did not happen at any of the other centres 
under the applicant’s ownership. 

• A Self Exclusion scheme would be in operation where customers 
could fill in a form to request to be excluded for between six 
months and permanently.  This would be circulated digitally to 
the applicant’s other venues and to any other venues that used 
the same scheme. 

 
Mr Edge advised that he had observed Fargate for his report, in the 
morning, afternoon and evening of the Friday and Saturday of his visit. 
 

4.8 Shimla Finch outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee 
 

4.9 The Chair explained that the hearing would pause to allow Members to 
seek legal advice, and then the decision of the Sub-Committee would 
be communicated. 
 

4.10 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 
application be excluded from the meeting and the webcast be stopped, 
before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 6.11.2023 

Page 7 of 7 
 

there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described 
in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended. 
 

4.11 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects 
of the application. 
 

4.12 The public, press and attendees were re-admitted to the meeting and 
the webcast re-commenced. 
 

4.13 RESOLVED: That the application be refused on the basis that to grant 
it would not be reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives (in 
particular, preventing gambling from being a source of crime or 
disorder, being associated with crime or disorder or being used to 
support crime and protecting children and other vulnerable persons 
from being harmed or exploited by gambling) or the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
(NOTE: The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be 
included in the written Notice of Determination) 
 

 
 
  


